thousand square feet (10,000 ft2) that is within three (3) miles of the municipality's border. 12 

(2) In each municipality with a population density more than one thousand (1,000) 13 

residents per square mile, have at least two (2) redemption sites; 14 

(3) In each municipality with greater than twenty-five thousand (25,000) residents but 15 

fewer than seventy-five thousand (75,000) residents, have at least one redemption site; and 16 

(4) In each municipality with greater than seventy-five thousand (75,000) residents, at least 17 

one redemption site in each zip code tabulation area. 18 

(d) The recycling refund producer responsibility organization may establish and dissolve 19 

partnerships with any organization or individual to enhance redemption network operations and 20